STATE OF IOWA - CEOQ 531

BEFORE THE PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

SERGEANT BLUFF-LUTON COMMUNITY
SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Public Employer,

and

SERGEANT BLUFF-LUTON EDUCATION
ASSOCIATION,
Certified Employee
Organization.
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AMENDMENT OF BARGAINING UNIT AND CERTIFICATION

Upon a petition for amendment of bargaining unit duly filed
under Section 13 of the Public Employment Relations Act, and Rule
4.6 of the Public Employment Relations Board’s [Board] Rules, the
parties filed with the Board a Stipulation of Bargaining Unit.

Said Stipulation having been tentatively approved by the Board
and posted in conformance with the Board’s Rules and no objections
having been filed thereto:

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the bargaining unit previously
determined in Case No. 175, and the certification of the Sergeant
Bluff-Luton Educgtion Association, is amended to read as follows:
INCLUDED: All full-time professional certified employees, including

all classroom teachers: Departmentalized teacher,
guidance counselor, librarian, special teacher - art
teacher, business education teacher, speech teacher,
exploratory course teacher, foreign language teacher,
home economics teacher, industrial arts teacher,
instrumental music teacher, physical education teacher,
special reading teacher, and vocal music teacher.
EXCLUDED: Superintendent, building principals, activities director,
per diem substitute teachers and other employees as

excluded under Section 4 of the Iowa Public Employment
Relations Act.

DATED at Des M01nes,~j;;;?;9¢ ;2f7¢'da of April, 1990.
RICHARD R. RAMSEY CHWA.N

cc: Gerald Hammond
Harvey Wiltsey



STATE OF IOWA
PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF:

SERGEANT BLUFF-LUTON COMMUNITY
SCHOOUL DISTRICT,
FUBLIC EMPLOYER
Case No, 175

AND

SERGEANT RLUFF-LUTON EDUCATION
ASSCCIATTON,

PETITIONER
ORDER OF CERTIFICAT ION

Now on this 15th day of September , 1975, the Board being advised that
an election was conducted on September 4, 1975 , pursuant to order of
the Public Employment Relations Board and that Sergeant Bluff-Luton
Education Association

an employee organization, received an affirmative vote of a majority
of employees in the bargaining unit, and the Board having further
found that the aforesaid employee organization has fully complied
with all regulations of the Public Employment Relations Act and the
rules and regulations thereunder,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED BY THE BOARD that Sergeant Bluff-Luton Education
Association /

should be and hereby is designated and certified by this Board to be
the exclusive bargaining representative for the employees of

Sergeant Bluff-Luton Community School District

a public employer, in the following bargaining unit

INCLUDEDP All full-time professionally certified employees including
all classroom teachers departmentalized teacher, guidance
counselor, librarian, special teachers--art teacher,
business education teacher, speech teacher, exploratory
course teacher, foreign language teacher, home economics
teacher, industrial arts teacher, instrumental music
teacher, physical education teacher, special reading
teacher, and vocal music teacher

EXCLUDED, Further, the bargaining unit shall exclude superintendent,
building prancipals, per diem substitute teachers and
other employees as excluded under Section 4 of the Iowa

Public Employment Relations Act

DONE by the Public Employment Relations Board

By CEiXUU%L%f ;gzkubéék&,\\\A

EDWARD F KOLKER, CHAIRMAN
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